plans and specifications therefor prepared by Gosling Czubak Engineering Sciences, Inc., 

consulting engineers of Traverse City, Michigan, which plans and specifications are hereby 

approved.  The cost of the Project has been estimated by said engineers to be Two Million Seven 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000.00) including the payment of incidental expenses as are 

hereafter specified in Section 3 of this Ordinance, which estimate of cost is hereby approved and 

confirmed, and the period of usefulness of the public improvements which comprise the Project

[...]

To defray the cost of acquiring and constructing the 

Project, including the payment of legal, engineering, financial and other expenses incident 

thereto and incident to the issuance and sale of the Series 2011 Bonds, it is hereby determined 

that the Township borrow the sum of Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,700,000).  To evidence this borrowing, the Township shall issue the Series 2011 Bonds to 

fund the cost of the Project in the amount of $2,700,000.  No interest on the Series 2011 Bonds 

shall be capitalized or paid from proceeds of the Series 2011 Bonds.